

FILED
12-13-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 23-AP-645

v.

Rock County

16-CF-26

CARL LEE MCADORY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CARL LEE MCADORY**

**CIRCUIT COURT FOR ROCK COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN W. WOOD, PRESIDING
HONORABLE KARL R. HANSON, PRESIDING
Circuit Court Case No. 16-CF-26**

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Carl Lee McAdory:

Simerson Law LLC

Brent A. Simerson

State Bar No. 1079280

2544 N. 84th St.

Wauwatosa, WI 53226

(414) 220-0003

bsimerson@simersonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE CIRCUIT COURT EXCEEDED ITS LAWFUL AUTHORITY BY REOPENING THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION, REINSTATING THE PREVIOUSLY- DISMISSED COUNT TWO, AND ENTERING A CONVICTION THEREON, INSTEAD OF HOLDING A NEW TRIAL ON COUNT ONE..... | 6 |
| A. Contrary to the Response, the Circuit Court’s Inherent, Implied, and Incidental Powers Did Not Authorize Its Actions, Especially in a Post- Remittitur Posture | 6 |
| B. The State’s Attempt to Trivialize <i>Bohacheff</i> and <i>Bastian</i> Is Unpersuasive | 8 |
| C. The State Tries to Circumvent <i>Henley</i> by Arguing That Its Rule Prohibiting Parties from Circumventing the Rules of Postconviction and Appellate Procedure Apply Only to Defendants and Not the State..... | 11 |
| D. The State Fails to Meaningfully Address, Let Alone Defend, Its Mistakes in Appeal Number 20-AP-2001..... | 11 |

II. HAVING DISMISSED COUNT TWO UPON THE STATE’S MOTION AND AFTER JEOPARDY ATTACHED, THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION TO “REINSTATE” COUNT TWO AND CONVICT MR. MCADORY OF THE SAME VIOLATED HIS PROTECTION AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY12

A. Whether the Double Jeopardy Clause Bars the State from Appealing to Have a Jury’s Prior Guilty Verdict Reinstated is Irrelevant; That It Bars Count Two From Being Reinstated After the State Chose to Have It Dismissed In Favor of Having Mr. McAdory Convicted on Count One Is the Problem.....13

B. Even If the State Believes That It Was Reasonable to Swap Count Two for Count One as the Basis for the Judgment of Conviction, the Double Jeopardy Clause Still Protected Mr. McAdory Against the Risk that This Would Happen.....14

C. This Case Does Not Warrant a “Logical Extension” of the *Wilson* Rule.....15

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Auric v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> 111 Wis. 2d 507, 331 N.W.2d 325 (1983) | 12 |
| <i>Evans v. Michigan</i> 568 U.S. 313 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> 543 U.S. 462 (2005) | 13, 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court</i> 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995) | 7, 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. J.H. Findorff & Son, Inc. v. Circuit Court</i> 2000 WI 30, 233 Wis. 2d 428, 608 N.W.2d 679 | 7 |
| <i>State v. Alles</i> 106 Wis. 2d 368, 316 N.W.2d 378 (1982) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Bohacheff</i> 114 Wis. 2d 402, 338 N.W.2d 446 (1983) | 30-31, 42 |
| <i>State v. Braunsdorf</i> 98 Wis. 2d 569, 297 N.W.2d 808 (1980) | 8-9 |
| <i>State v. Henley</i> 2010 WI 97, 328 Wis. 2d 544, 787 N.W.2d 350 | 6-8, 11 |
| <i>Town of Menasha v. Bastian</i> 178 Wis. 2d 191, 503 N.W.2d 382 (Ct. App. 1993) | 8-11 |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> 420 U.S. 332 (1975) | 13-16 |

| Statutes or Rules | Page(s) |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Wis. Stat. § 346.63..... | 9-10 |
| Wis. Stat. § 805.15..... | 11 |
| Wis. Stat. § 806.07..... | 11 |
| Wis. Stat. § 808.08..... | 7 |
| Wis. Stat. § 809.10..... | 12 |
